corporate purposes, and/or to pay any fees and expenses in connection with the Transactions. Such fees and expenses are estimates
and include commitment, placement, financial advisory and other transaction costs and professional fees. The amount of fees and

expenses may differ from the estimated amount depending on several factors, including differences from our estimate of fees and

expenses and the actual fees and expenses as of the completion of the Transactions.

76

CAPITALISATION

The following table provides the cash and cash equivalents, the current financial liabilities (short-term debt) of

the TIM Group in accordance with IFRS as of 31 March 2023 and the capitalisation of the TIM Group (i) on an

actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Transactions as set forth under “Use of Proceeds”.

Noteholders should read the below table together with “Use of Proceeds”, “Description of Certain Other

Financing Arrangements” and the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Information

Memorandum.

Certain amounts set forth below are based on an exchange rate as of 31 March 2023, of €1 = BRL 5.57246.

As of 31 March 2023

Historical  As Adjusted

(unaudited)

(€m)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  2,660  2,810

Current financial liabilities (short-term debt) (2) .....  6,007  5,407

Finance liabilities directly associated with Discontinued operations/Non-

current assets held for sale .....  —  —

Non-current financial liabilities (long-term debt): ..... 

Bonds(3) .....  15,253  15,253

Notes offered hereby(4) .....  —   750

Amounts due to banks, other financial payables and liabilities .....  5,924  5,924

Non-current financial liabilities for lease contracts .....  4,684  4,684

Total Non-current financial liabilities (a) .....  25,861  26,611

Equity: ..... 

Share capital .....  11,620  11,620

Additional Paid-in capital .....  2,133  2,133

Other reserves, retained earnings, including profit (loss) for the period .....  710  710

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent .....  14,463  14,463

Non-controlling interests .....  3,706  3,706

Total equity (b) .....  18,169  18,169

Total capitalisation (a+b) .....  44,030  44,780

(1) As Adjusted cash and cash equivalents represent cash and cash equivalents after giving pro forma effect to the issuance of the

Notes, assuming the Notes are issued without any original issue discount, and the application of proceeds therefrom (including the
settling of the Tender Offer in accordance with the Tender Offer Memorandum) as if these transactions had occurred on 31 March

2023. Given ordinary course movements in the TIM Group’s cash and cash equivalents, the amount of cash and cash equivalents

presented above does not reflect the actual amount of cash and cash equivalent of the TIM Group as of the date of this Information